
HOUSE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

2016 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by House Committee on Commerce to Original House Bill No. 1133
by Representative Berthelot

1 AMENDMENT NO. 1

2 On page 1, line 2, after "reenact" delete the remainder of the line

3 AMENDMENT NO. 2

4 On page 1, delete lines 3 through 5 in their entirety and insert in lieu thereof the following:

5 "Subpart A of Part VII of Title 40 of the Louisiana Revised Statutes of 1950, to be
6 comprised of R.S. 40:1484.1 through 1484.28, and 1485.2(introductory
7 paragraph), (2), (3), (4)(introductory paragraph) and (5) and to enact R.S.
8 40:1485.2(6) and 1485.9, relative to the regulation of amusements;"

9 AMENDMENT NO. 3

10 On page 2, line 2, after "1484.28," delete the remainder of the line and insert in lieu thereof
11 the following:

12 "and 1485.2(introductory paragraph), (2), (3), (4)(introductory paragraph) and (5) are
13 hereby amended and reenacted and R.S. 40:1485.2(6) and 1485.9 are hereby enacted"

14 AMENDMENT NO. 4

15 On page 2, line 15, after "inspection" and before the period "." insert "as provided for in this
16 Part"

17 AMENDMENT NO. 5

18 On page 3, line 29, change "or" to "and"

19 AMENDMENT NO. 6

20 On page 4, at the end of line 4, delete "by the" and on line 5, delete "state fire marshal as he
21 deems necessary" and insert in lieu thereof "as deemed necessary by the state fire marshal
22 or his designee"

23 AMENDMENT NO. 7

24 On page 4, line 20, after "of" delete the remainder of the line and insert in lieu thereof "an
25 inflatable amusement device, amusement attraction, or"

26 AMENDMENT NO. 8

27 On page 4, line 21, change "rides and their" to "ride and its" and after "the" and before
28 "device" delete "such"

29 AMENDMENT NO. 9

30 On page 4, line 27, change "their" to "its"

1 AMENDMENT NO. 10

2 On page 5, line 3, after "coordinate" delete the remainder of the line and insert in lieu thereof
3 "an inflatable amusement"

4 AMENDMENT NO. 11

5 On page 5, line 4, change "devices" to "device", change "attractions" to "attraction", and
6 change "rides" to "ride"

7 AMENDMENT NO. 12

8 On page 5, line 6, change "devices" to "device", change "attractions" to "attraction", and
9 change "rides" to "ride"

10 AMENDMENT NO. 13

11 On page 5, at the end of line 10, delete "The" and delete line 11 in its entirety

12 AMENDMENT NO. 14

13 On page 6, line 1, after "person" delete the remainder of the line and insert in lieu thereof
14 "licensed by the office of state fire marshal to conduct"

15 AMENDMENT NO. 15

16 On page 6, line 9, change "their" to "its"

17 AMENDMENT NO. 16

18 On page 7, line 16, delete "an inspection conducted" and insert in lieu thereof "a certificate
19 of inspection provided"

20 AMENDMENT NO. 17

21 On page 7, line 17, change "inspection" to "registration"

22 AMENDMENT NO. 18

23 On page 7, line 23, delete "regulations, and applicable" and insert in lieu thereof "and other
24 applicable standards, regulations,"

25 AMENDMENT NO. 19

26 On page 7, line 25, after "shall" delete the remainder of the line and insert in lieu thereof
27 "submit a certificate of inspection to the office of state fire marshal. The certificate shall be
28 valid for not more than twelve months from the date of submission."

29 AMENDMENT NO. 20

30 On page 7, delete lines 26 through 29 in their entirety

31 AMENDMENT NO. 21

32 On page 8, delete lines 1 and 2 in their entirety

33 AMENDMENT NO. 22

34 On page 8, line 3, change "(4)" to "(3)"

1 AMENDMENT NO. 23

2 On page 8, line 10, after "remedied" delete the remainder of the line and insert in lieu thereof
3 "to the satisfaction of the state fire marshal."

4 AMENDMENT NO. 24

5 On page 8, delete line 11 in its entirety

6 AMENDMENT NO. 25

7 On page 8, line 13, after "schedule;" and before "finer" insert "certain required annual
8 inspections;"

9 AMENDMENT NO. 26

10 On page 9, line 1, after "and" delete the remainder of the line and insert in lieu thereof
11 "register the amusement ride or amusement attraction as required in this Part."

12 AMENDMENT NO. 27

13 On page 9, delete line 2 in its entirety

14 AMENDMENT NO. 28

15 On page 9, line 7, after "submit" delete the remainder of the line

16 AMENDMENT NO. 29

17 On page 9, at the beginning of line 8, insert "to" and after "designee" and before the period
18 "." insert "the set-up inspection report and any other documentation relating to the set-up
19 inspection or an annual inspection"

20 AMENDMENT NO. 30

21 On page 9, line 10, change "fixed locations" to "a fixed operation location"

22 AMENDMENT NO. 31

23 On page 9, line 16, after "operated" delete the comma ","

24 AMENDMENT NO. 32

25 On page 10, at the end of line 10, insert "register the inflatable amusement device as required
26 in this Part."

27 AMENDMENT NO. 33

28 On page 10, delete lines 11 and 12 in their entirety.

29 AMENDMENT NO. 34

30 On page 10, line 14, delete "at least once"

31 AMENDMENT NO. 35

32 On page 10, line 17, after "submit" delete the remainder of the line

1 AMENDMENT NO. 36

2 On page 10, at the beginning of line 18, insert "to" and after "designee" and before the period
 3 ".," insert "the set-up inspection report and any other documentation relating to the set-up
 4 inspection or an annual inspection"

5 AMENDMENT NO. 37

6 On page 10, line 19, change "fixed locations" to "a fixed operation location"

7 AMENDMENT NO. 38

8 On page 10, line 26, delete the comma ",."

9 AMENDMENT NO. 39

10 On page 11, line 20, after "Observation" and before "and" delete "of"

11 AMENDMENT NO. 40

12 On page 12, line 8, delete "Third-party inspectors; license" and insert in lieu thereof
 13 "License"

14 AMENDMENT NO. 41

15 On page 12, at the end of line 9, insert a semicolon ";" and "prohibitions"

16 AMENDMENT NO. 42

17 On page 13, line 22, delete "testing, inspection," and insert in lieu thereof "the inspection"

18 AMENDMENT NO. 43

19 On page 13, line 24, after "license" delete the remainder of the line and insert in lieu thereof
 20 "and the respective relevant endorsement for inspection or operation. The inspection
 21 endorsement authorizes the licensee to conduct any necessary testing."

22 AMENDMENT NO. 44

23 On page 14, line 1, after "license" delete the remainder of the line and insert in lieu thereof
 24 a comma "," and "if such license exists, and if"

25 AMENDMENT NO. 45

26 On page 14, line 23, after "license" delete the remainder of the line and insert in lieu thereof
 27 a comma "," and "if such license exists, and if"

28 AMENDMENT NO. 46

29 On page 15, line 2, after "to" and before "coverage" delete "the"

30 AMENDMENT NO. 47

31 On page 15, line 8, change "Each firm as a condition of licensure" to "As a condition of
 32 licensure, each firm"

33 AMENDMENT NO. 48

34 On page 16, line 1, delete "testing, inspection," and insert in lieu thereof "the inspection"

1 AMENDMENT NO. 49

2 On page 16, line 3, after "license and" delete the remainder of the line and insert in lieu
 3 thereof "the respective relevant endorsement for inspection or operation. The inspection
 4 endorsement authorizes the licensee to conduct any necessary testing."

5 AMENDMENT NO. 50

6 On page 16, delete lines 4 and 5 in their entirety

7 AMENDMENT NO. 51

8 On page 16, line 6, delete "or amusement ride."

9 AMENDMENT NO. 52

10 On page 16, line 7, after "engaging in" delete the remainder of the line and insert in lieu
 11 thereof "any such activity and present his "

12 AMENDMENT NO. 53

13 On page 16, line 10, delete "further"

14 AMENDMENT NO. 54

15 On page 16, line 24, after "individual" and before "shall" insert "licensed as provided in this
 16 Section"

17 AMENDMENT NO. 55

18 On page 18, line 7, after "qualified" and before "consistent" insert a comma ",'" "

19 AMENDMENT NO. 56

20 On page 18, line 8, after "regulations" and before "and" insert a comma ",'" "

21 AMENDMENT NO. 57

22 On page 18, line 19, change "did" to "acted in" and after "following" and before the colon
 23 ",'" insert "manners"

24 AMENDMENT NO. 58

25 On page 20, line 23, delete "the"

26 AMENDMENT NO. 59

27 On page 21, at the beginning of line 12, change "an" to "any"

28 AMENDMENT NO. 60

29 On page 21, line 23, after "license" and before the period ",'" insert "issued as provided in
 30 this Part"

31 AMENDMENT NO. 61

32 On page 21, line 30, after "bulletins" and before "and" insert a comma ",'" "

1 AMENDMENT NO. 62

2 On page 22, line 10, after "and" and before "present" delete "to"

3 AMENDMENT NO. 63

4 On page 22, line 19, after "license" and before the period "." insert "issued as provided in
5 this Part"

6 AMENDMENT NO. 64

7 On page 23, line 6, at the end of the line, delete "the"

8 AMENDMENT NO. 65

9 On page 23, at the end of line 10, insert a semicolon ";" and "cease and desist order"

10 AMENDMENT NO. 66

11 On page 23, line 25, delete the comma ","

12 AMENDMENT NO. 67

13 On page 23, line 27, change "A policy of insurance" to "An insurance policy"

14 AMENDMENT NO. 68

15 On page 24, delete line 1 in its entirety and insert in lieu thereof the following:

16 "(2) A bond in a like amount, provided the aggregate liability of the surety"

17 AMENDMENT NO. 69

18 On page 24, line 3, after "of" and before "state" delete "the"

19 AMENDMENT NO. 70

20 On page 24, line 10, change "inspection certificate" to "certificate of registration"

21 AMENDMENT NO. 71

22 On page 24, line 16, after "penalties;" and before "injunctive" insert "cease and desist order;"

23 AMENDMENT NO. 72

24 On page 24, at the end of line 21, insert a period "."

25 AMENDMENT NO. 73

26 On page 25, line 22, change "properly in" to "in proper"

27 AMENDMENT NO. 74

28 On page 26, line 17, delete "or"

29 AMENDMENT NO. 75

30 On page 26, line 19, change "attraction, or ride" to "attraction, ride,"

1 AMENDMENT NO. 76

2 On page 27, delete line 7 in its entirety

3 AMENDMENT NO. 77

4 On page 27, line 18, delete the asterisks "****" and insert in lieu thereof the following:

5 "(i) Waiting in the immediate vicinity to enter a carnival or amusement ride.

6 (ii) Entering a carnival or amusement ride.

7 (iii) Using a carnival or amusement ride."